
1401 - 21st -Street, Suite 407
Sacramento, California, 95814
Tele~hone:, (916) 445-1888

:STATE" OJ; CALIFORNIA

NEW Mo.TOR VEHICLE BOARD

,In th~ M~~tei'pf the Petition of

JOHN LEMME and AMERICAN RONDA
MOTOR COMPANY, INC.,'

No. P-47-77

P.etitloner,

vs~

)
, )
,) Petition
,) ,

)
" )

, ,')
'j,
'. )

)
, )

Responder:-ts.)
--,-:.-.:...--'-'~-",-'-'-'-'-'-'_:-''-'-'-'-'c--'-''-'-'-'-'-''-'-')

fRANK I. REDDING,

DECISION
'", ~)'( (
.f.. \,- '

The attached Pr0posed Decision of the, Heari!lg Officer

'is hereby adopted by' i:he,New Motor Vehicle. Board as its

Decision in the above entitled matter.'

This Decision shall become effective forthwith.
" 1A1

IT IS' SO ORDERED ·this' '$- day.of September, 1979.,

. :.':

FLORENCE S. POST
President
New Motor Vehicle Board

".:)
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FRANK I. REDDING,

.' '..

PROPOSED DECISION
....~... :.
i

J Procedural Background

1 •. 'On September 30,1977, Petitioner Frank I. Redding

filed his petition againstre$pondents, John ~ernme and American
. . . . . ' I .

Honda Motor Company, i:~c.,:pursuant to Vehicle C~d~ ~ection 3050 (c) .1/

2. A' hearing ,vas held on FebruarY 19, 1978, be£ore Anthony

H •. ' Skrocki, Hearing Officer of the New Motor Vehicle Board,
", .'.

wherein petitioner qnd responden~ John Lemme were 'in pro per
. , .. ..

and respondent American Honda Motor' Company, ·Inc.;· was represented : .

by Arnold P. Sklar,' Esq., of Lyon & Lyon; and on l1arch 26, 1979,

before Richard C. Wulliger, Hearing Officer of the New Motor

Vehicle Board, wherein petitioner was in pro per, respondent

1. All references are to the Vehicle Code unless otherNise
indicated.
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John Lemme was represented by· Stephen c. Stewart, ~sq., and

respondent American Honda 'Motor Company, Inc., did not appea~.

\J Both hearings were, held in Los Angeles, California.·.

Issues, Presented

. ,'3. " Pe t.:ltioner contends that:

..(a): Respondent John Le:t;nmed6ing business as $anta Ana
. : ~'... . ".,

Kawasaki' at '1850 E. Edinge~, Santa ,Ana, .Californi~', and: as .
," . '. .~

Huntingto~'Honda at 79llWar'ner' Avenue,' Huntington B'each, .

:California, "has turned his Kawasaki 'store, into a Honda.'

dealership" in violation of Vehicle Code sections 11713;

11713.2, and 320; and :

(b) Respondent American Honda Motor Company,·, Inc., hitS

enfranchised respondent Lernrrie ..as a Eonda dealelJ ,at

.. :'~, ~ .

" ..~'

"'-/

.•:)

I

1850E~ Edinger, Santa Ana, California, in violation of

section 3062.

Findings of Fact
. . .

4. Petitioner has been a Honda motorcycle dealer since

April 14, 1977, located at 3001 South'Main Street, .Santa Ana,

California.

, 5~· . Respondent Lemme' has been a Honda motorcycle dealer

for."seve'ral years at Hunt.l.ngton Beach, California, doing,

bu~l~esias John Paul's H~ntington Honda and,has 'been a
. .

K~was~ki Motorcycle dealer ~ince appro~imately July 1, 1977,

located at 1850 E. Edinger, Santa Ana, California, doi:l;1g .. :'

2/. business as Santa Ana Kawasaki.-

2. Evidence was introduced at the March 26, i979, hearing
by the respondent Lermne that escrOi;iT is about to close for
the sale of Santa Ana Kawasaki.
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6. Respondent American Honda Motor.Company, Inc.; is

the franchisor o"f both the petiti'oner and respOndent Lemme

i(~ at his Huntington Beach location.

: . 7. '~espondentLeInme'is not authorized by responcient

.American Honda Motor Company " Inc., as a Honda dealer at ..

L~mmersSanta Ana 'location.. '" " ': ",

-.: .'.:, .....

. . .. .

i .•

, ,8., R:esponden~'American Honda Ho,t~r Company, Inc. ,did',
.::.,' .

not establish respondent Lemme as a Honda franchis.ee at .the
.." ... ' .-

Santa Ana location ',in vioiation of sec:t'ion 3062, nor has

it viol.ited:any 0ther 'code. sections" nor,has,itpart?-clpated'

in any of the alleged vi6lationsby respondent Lemme •. '

: . ~

'. :.: .

• . ~ f

9. Respondent Lemme has not sold any new Honda .motorcyc;Les

from the Santa Ana Kawasaki lOGation.

'0,"..
i

~. ".,. "

...: .. , .

10.

';.:-' .

Respondent LeImne. has not advertised new Honda motor-

cycles for sale from his Santa Ana Kawasaki store. . "

11. In, the latter part of 1977, respondent Lemme displayed

two' new Honda motorcycles at his Santa, Ana' Kay.7asaki loca~tion

in order to promote access0:t:"ies and paintings. They were,not

, . for. sale at that location; they bore a sign referring to '
. , , . , '.', )

. respondent's Huntington Hondalocatiol1. giving its address and

telephone. number" and were in fact sold at'the Huntington.

Honda location.

......: .
, ' .

/J'-' ,, '

',--:-

' .. ,' ;" " '~"
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12. Respondent Lerrune does not perform Honda factory

warranty service at his Santa Ana Kawasaki location.

'13. Respondent Lerrune had the following, signs displayed

at his Santa Ana Kawasaki location referring to Honda.-:

(a) "Discounts Parts Accessories Honda KawasakiYamaha~'

(b) '''Super Discounts Kawasaki, Honda Parts and Accessories"

(c) '''Honda Kawasaki Factory Warranty, Service Center,"

(d)' "We Service Honda 90 Day Warranty. ",

The first two (a & b) and last (d) were not false or misleading,

but,the third (c) may have been. All signs except the last (d)

which now reads "We service Honda", were removed by respondent,

in late 1977.

14. Respondent Lerrune sells Honda ~arts and services Honda

motorcycles at his S~nta Ana location, an,d he advertises that,
. '. .
fact and desires to promote these activities.

. ..'
15~ Respondent Lemme's Bulletin no. 110 stating "Second

Location Service Only, Santa A~a Kawasaki, 1850 E. Edinger,

Santa Ana, California 92705" is not misleading or false as

to Honda at the Santa Ana location and does not constitute

acting as or holding himseif out as a Honda dealer at that

location~This bulletin was apparently discontinued in late'

1977.

,-,
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16. Respondent Lemme used the words "factory trained" in·

his. newspaper.advertisements in the Santa Ana Register on

July 3', 1977, and his circular from John'Paul's .cycle ~\I'est, tnc.

17." Respondent Lemme is licensed as.a dealer·only.
. . . .

·18. Re.spondent Lemme made no statement that would lead

the publi·c. to .believe '. that 'he conducted .a. Ho:q.da deal~rship .

at the.Santa·Ana Kawasaki ·i~cation· nor. did he in fact' conduct .

.....
. .'

".' '.
'"

- ....

19~ Lemme's newspaper advertisement appearing in the

Santa Ana Register on July 31, 197"7, referring to "Honda" is

;.'.

.' .

.' ;..

a Honda dealership at that· location."

:.conclusions of Law·

' ...

'), .

. ',' .', '" .

: .

.J.'

at worst ambiguous but is not false or misleading with respect

. to Honda at the 'Santa Ana Ka\vasaki location. This advertisement

has apparently been dis·continued.·

20~ The displaying of'two Honda motorcycies at.his Santa

Ana Ka\vasaki location for the purpose of promoting accessories

and. paint"ingsdid not constitute 'operating as or holding himself"'
. . . .

out as a Honda dealer;at the' Santa Ana location on the part of

respondent Lemme.

21. The fact that the sign on the two Honda motorcycles

.displayed at the Santa Ana Kawasaki location referred to the

Huntington Honda location does not constitute advertising or

offering for sale .Jlanyvehicle not actually for sale at the

premises of such dealer or' available to such dealer from the

manufacturer' or distributor .. . • at the time of the adver-

tisement or offer . . .~n under section 1.1713 (b) ..

22~ Respondent Lemme's newspaper'advertisement appearing

July 3, 1977, iri the Santa Ana Register referring to warranty

-5-
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work is at worst ambiguous 'but is not false or misleadi~g with

respect to Honda at the Santa Ana Kawasaki location. In any,

"~ event, the adv~~tisement has apparently been discontinued.

23. ,The 'selling of Honda parts and the servicing of.
. . ~.

Honda motorcycles at the, Santa ,Ana location and the advertising

and promoting of these activities do not constitute acting as

a Honda dealer or holding oneself out to be 'a Honda dealer at "
...•.

the Santa 'Ana: location~'

:,-,'

24. The 'use of .the words "factory trained 11 'in the news- ... : :: ..

paper advertisement in the ?anta Ana Register on July 3 r 1977 r .

and in the circular from John Paul Cycle ~'7est; Inc., is 'at'

worst ambiguous and is not misleading or false as to Honda

at the Santa Ana Kawasaki location r and does not constitute

acting as or holding oneself out to be a Honda dealer at the

Santa Ana Kawasaki location., The use of these Ylords was

apparently discontinued in late 1977.

25. Section 11713.2 prohibits conduct by manufacturers r

,manufacturer b~anches, distributors ,'and distributor branches only.

26. The prohibition of section 320 applies only if there

, is more' ,than one type of business :conducted by a licensee at

his place of business'. Responde1?-t Lemme carries on only a

motorcycle dealership, at the Santa Ana location.,

,Determination of Issues

27. Petitioner has failed to establish that:

(a) Respondent John Lemme has turned his Santa Ana Kawasaki

store into a Honda dealership in violation of sections 11713 r

11713.2 r ,and 320; and

,"<.j. '.';. ,. .' ..... :

. ;:
~ ,"' ," .
. ',' ~:' . .

(b) Respondent American Honda Motor CompanYr Inc. ,has

enfranchised respondent Lemme as a Honda dealer at 1850 E. Edinger,

-6-
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Santa Ana, California, in violation of 'section .3062.

,

* * * * * ** * * *
. The' following ,proposed decision is:respectfully submitted:

.' :" .

The petition is denied. ,The respondents have not violated '"
~. :- ~"'. .

, the specified ", Vehicle Code sectiens. .:.. : ......;:..

"", .

i~)

I", •

. ':.

I hereby submit the 'foregoing
,which constitutes my proposed
decision in the above entitled
matter as a result of ~. hearing
had,before me on the above dates
at' Los' Angeles, California,' 'and
recommend its adoption as the
decision of the New Motor Vehicle
Board.

Dated: A~gust .24, 1979

&J~
RICHARD C. WULLIGER'
,Hearing Officer
New Motor Vehicle Board,'

"';", "

..; .... :

(J

" ..... .~' '. '. I •

," ~ ~",:

~ .'
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